The County agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to receive, compensation in accordance 
with the budget set forth in this Exhibit C – Attachment A. 

1. Maximum Compensation 

The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period of July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 is One Million Twenty Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred Sixty Four and No/100 Dollars ($1,028,564.00), which is not a guaranteed sum but 
shall be paid only for services rendered and received.  

The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period of July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027 is One Million Twenty Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred Sixty Four and No/100 Dollars ($1,028,564.00), which is not a guaranteed sum but 
shall be paid only for services rendered and received.  

The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period of July 1, 2027 through June 30, 2028 is One Million Twenty Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred Sixty Four and No/100 Dollars ($1,028,564.00), which is not a guaranteed sum but 
shall be paid only for services rendered and received.  

The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period of July 1, 2028 through June 30, 2029 is One Million Twenty Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred Sixty Four and No/100 Dollars ($1,028,564.00), which is not a guaranteed sum but 
shall be paid only for services rendered and received.  

The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period of July 1, 2029 through June 30, 2030 is One Million Twenty Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred Sixty Four and No/100 Dollars ($1,028,564.00), which is not a guaranteed sum but 
shall be paid only for services rendered and received.  

2.  Total Maximum Compensation 

In no event shall the maximum contract amount for all the services provided by the 
Contractor to County under the terms and conditions of this Agreement be in excess of Five 
Million One Hundred Forty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty and No/100 Dollars 
($5,142,820) during the entire term of this Agreement.  

The Contractor acknowledges that the County is a local government entity, and does so 
with notice that the County’s powers are limited by the California Constitution and by State law, 
and with notice that the Contractor may receive compensation under this Agreement only for

[...]

such time as the matter under audit or investigation has been resolved, including the exhaustion 
of all legal remedies, whichever is later pursuant to 42 C.F.R.§§ 438.3(h) and 438.230I(3)(i-iii). 

4. Single Audit Clause 

If Contractor expends Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($750,000.00) 

or more in Federal and Federal flow-through monies, Contractor agrees to conduct an annual 
audit in accordance with the requirements of the Single Audit Standards as set forth in Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) 2 CFR 200. Contractor shall submit said audit and

[...]

said audit, or may result in the inability of County to enter into future agreements with 
Contractor. All audit costs related to this Agreement are the sole responsibility of Contractor. 

A single audit report is not applicable if Contractor’s Federal contracts do not exceed the 
Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($750,000.00) requirement or Contractor’s 
only funding is through Drug-related Medi-Cal. If a single audit is not applicable, a program audit 
must be performed and a program audit report with management letter shall be submitted by 
Contractor to County as a minimum requirement to attest to Contractor’s solvency.